SINDH ACT NO.XXII OF 2016

THE SINDH LOCAL GOVERNEMNT (THIRD AMENDMENT) ACT, 2016

[28th June, 2016]

to amend the Sindh Local Government Act, 2013.

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Sindh Local Government Act, 2013, in the manner hereinafter appearing.

Preamble

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be called the Sindh Local Government (Third Amendment) Act, 2016.

Short title and commencement.

- (2) It shall come into force at once.
- 2. In the Sindh Local Government Act, 2013, hereinafter referred to as the said Act, in section 87, for sub-section (1) ,the following shall be substituted:-

Amendment of section
87 of Sindh Act
No.XLII of 2013.

- "(1) Government shall exercise general supervision and control over the Councils directly or through Regional Directorates of Local Government to ensure that their activities conform to the purpose and provisions of this Act.".
- 3. In the said Act, in section 90, for sub-section (1), the following shall be substituted:-

Amendment of section
90 of Sindh Act No.
XLII of 2013.

- "(1) The working of Councils shall be inspected atleast once in a financial year by Government or through Regional Directorates of Local Government designated as inspecting officer or inspection team appointed by Government as may be prescribed."
- 4. In the said Act, in Schedule-II, in Part-II, in item 52, for subsection (1) the following shall be substituted:-

Amendment of Schedule-II of Sindh Act No. XLII of 2013.

"(1) A Corporation, Municipal Committee or Town Committee may, and if so required by Government, shall lay out and maintain within the Local Area such public gardens as may be necessary for the recreation and convenience of the public, either on their own or through public private partnership or adoption by neighborhood associations and reputed national or multi-national corporations and such public gardens shall be maintained and administered in such manner as the rules may provide."